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HOLDERENS MONTERING PÅ TRANSDUCER
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FASTSÄTTNING AV FÄSTE TILL TRANSDUKTOR
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II. COVERING THE TRANSDUCER AND BRACKET
TILDÆKNING AF TRANSDUCEREN OG HOLDEREN
DE TRANSDUCER EN BEUGEL BEDEKKEN
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III. ATTACHING NEEDLE GUIDE TO BRACKET
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IV. ACTIVATING NEEDLE GUIDE QUICK RELEASE
AKTIVERING AF NÅLENS HURTIGUDLØSNING
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ATTIVAZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO DI SBLOCCO RAPIDO DELLA GUIDA
DELL’AGO

ACTIVAR A LIBERTAÇÃO RÁPIDA DA GUIA DA AGULHA
ACCIONAMIENTO DE LA LIBERACIÓN RÁPIDA DE LA GUÍA DE AGUJA
AKTIVERING AV NÅLGUIDENS SNABBUTLÖSNING
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Ultra-Pro II™ Needle Guidance System

WARNING

INTENDED
USE

WARNING

• The bracket and disposable guide provide physicians with a tool for performing needle-
guided (or catheter) procedures with the use of diagnostic ultrasound transducers.

• In the U.S.A., federal law restricts device to sale or use by or on order of a physician.
• Before use, you should be trained in ultrasonography. For instructions on the use of your

transducer, see your system’s manual.

I. ATTACHING BRACKET TO TRANSDUCER
• Bracket is packaged non-sterile and is reusable. To avoid possible patient contamination,

ensure bracket is properly cleaned, sterilized or disinfected before each use.
 • If bracket does not fit properly, do not use.

1. Attach bracket to transducer by aligning locating features. Ensure bracket is firmly attached.

II.COVERING THE TRANSDUCER AND BRACKET
• Transducer covers containing natural rubber latex may cause allergic reactions. In the USA,

refer to FDA Medical Alert MDA91-1.
• Use only water-soluble agents or gels. Petroleum or mineral oil based materials may harm

cover.
• Disposable components are packaged sterile and are single-use only. Do not use if integrity

of packaging is violated or if expiration date has passed.
• For illustration purposes only, transducer may be shown without a transducer cover. Always

place a cover over transducer to protect patients and users from cross-contamination.

1. Place an appropriate amount of gel inside cover and/or on transducer face. Poor
imaging may result if no gel is used.

2. Insert transducer into cover making sure to use proper sterile technique. Pull
cover tightly over transducer face to remove wrinkles and air bubbles, taking care
to avoid puncturing cover.

3. Secure cover with enclosed bands.
4. Inspect cover to ensure there are no holes or tears.

III.   ATTACHING NEEDLE GUIDE TO BRACKET
1. Using proper sterile technique, snap unlocked needle guide onto attachment area

of bracket.
2. Push lock into locked position.
3. Select appropriate size needle guide insert and slide into position.

NEEDLE PATH VERIFICATION
4. Before using component for first time, perform needle path verification to verify

system and biopsy guide relationships, as described in system manual.
5. Use appropriate needle length to reach target area.

IV. ACTIVATING NEEDLE GUIDE QUICK-RELEASE
1. Press tab toward bracket to activate needle guide quick-release function.

V. DISPOSAL
• Dispose of single-use components as infectious waste. Clean and sterilize reusable

components after each use.

VI. CLEANING, DISINFECTING AND STERILIZING BRACKET
• Users of this product have an obligation and responsibility to provide the highest

degree of infection control to patients, co-workers and themselves. To avoid cross-
contamination, follow infection control policies established by your facility.

• See your system’s manual for reprocessing transducer between use.
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• The recommended protocol for reprocessing the reusable bracket has been
evaluated for effectiveness and compatibility. If choosing to use a reprocessing
protocol other than those listed, a validation must first be completed to ensure
effectiveness and compatibility.

• Do not gas sterilize or autoclave bracket.

CLEANING THE BRACKET
1. After each use, remove bracket and needle guide from transducer, discarding

single-use, disposable components. Remove visible contaminants from bracket
surface using a small, soft instrument brush. Keep bracket from drying out until
complete cleaning can be accomplished.

2. Soak bracket for minimum of five minutes in neutral pH, low foaming enzymatic
detergent, such as ENZOL® Enzymatic Detergent (Johnson & Johnson). While
immersed, use instrument brush to remove trapped contaminants from surfaces
and features. If visible contaminants cannot be easily removed, repeat soaking
procedure for an additional five minutes. Remove bracket from cleaning solution and
remove any remaining residue with dry wipe. Follow cleaning solution manufacturer’s
directions for use and recommendations for concentration.

DISINFECTING  AND  STERILIZING  BRACKET
• High-level disinfect bracket using CIDEX OPA® ortho-Phthalaldehyde Solution

(Johnson & Johnson) or equivalent .55% ortho-phthalaldehyde-based solution.
Follow manufacturer’s instructions and recommendations for concentration, time
of contact and post-process procedure.

• High-level disinfect or sterilize bracket using CIDEX®  Activated Dialdehyde
Solution (Johnson & Johnson) or equivalent 2% glutaraldehyde-based solution, or
a hydrogen peroxide-based solution. Follow manufacturer’s instructions and
recommendations for concentration, time of contact and post-process procedure.

• Inspect bracket for damage such as cracks or breakage. If damage is evident,
discontinue use of bracket and contact your ultrasound system support
representative.
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Ultra-Pro II™ Nåleguidesystem Dansk
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ADVARSEL

ADVARSEL

• Holderne og engangsstyret giver læger et værktøj til at udføre nålevejledte (eller
kateter) indgreb ved hjælp af ultralydstransducere.

• Før nogen forsøger at anvende dette udstyr, skal vedkommende være oplært i ultrasonografi.
For instrukser om betjening af transduceren, se systemets operatørhåndbog.

I. HOLDERENS MONTERING PÅ TRANSDUCER
• Holderen er pakket usterilt og kan genbruges. Sørg for, at holderen renses, steriliseres eller

desinficeres korrekt før hver anvendelse for at undgå mulig patientkontaminering.
• Brug ikke holderen, hvis den ikke passer korrekt.

1. Monter holderen på transduceren ved at få lokaliseringsfunktionerne til at flugte.
Sørg for, at holderen er fast monteret.

II.  TILDÆKNING AF TRANSDUCEREN
• Transducerdækker indeholder latex (naturgummi), der kan forårsage alvorlige allergiske

reaktioner.
• Anvend kun vandopløselige midler eller gel. Stoffer, der er baseret på petroleum eller

mineralolie, kan skade overtrækket.
• De komponenter, der kan kasseres, er sterilt indpakkede og kun beregnet til engangsbrug.

Brug dem ikke, hvis indpakningen er blevet brudt, eller hvis udløbsdatoen er overskredet.
• Kun til illustrationsformål må transduceren fremvises uden et transducerdække. Anbring

altid et dække over transduceren for at beskytte patienter og brugere mod kontaminering.

1. Anbring en passende mængde koblingsmiddel (gel) inden i dækket og/eller på
transducerfladen. Hvis der ikke bruges gel, kan resultatet være dårlig billedkvalitet.

2. Indfør transduceren i overtrækket, idet der sørges for at bruge korrekt steril teknik.
Træk overtrækket stramt over transducerens forside for at fjerne folder og luftbobler,
mens der passes på ikke at punktere overtrækket.

3. Fastgør transducerdækket med vedlagte bånd.
4. Undersøg dækket for at sikre, at der ingen huller eller revner er.

III. MONTERING AF NÅLEGUIDEN PÅ HOLDEREN
1. Brug korrekt steril teknik, smæk den ulåste nåleguide på holderens

monteringsområde til nåleguiden.
2. Skub låsen i låst position.
3. Udvælg nåleindsats med korrekt størrelse og lad den glide i position.

BEKRÆFTELSE AF NÅLENS BANE
4. Udfør en bekræftelse af nålens bane for at bekræfte system- og biopsistyringsforhold,

som beskrevet i systemvejledningen, før komponenten anvendes første gang.
5. Brug korrekt nålelængde for at nå målområdet.

IV. AKTIVERING AF NÅLENS HURTIGUDLØSNING
1. Tryk tappen imod holderen for at aktivere nålens hurtigudløsningsfunktion.

V. BORTSKAFFELSE
• Bortskaf komponenter til engangsbrug som biologisk farligt affald. Rengør og steriliser

genbrugelige komponenter efter hver brug.

ADVARSEL

TILSIGTET
BRUG

ADVARSEL
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VI. RENGØRING, DESINFICERING OG STERILISERING AF HOLDEREN
• Brugere af dette produkt har pligt til og ansvar for at yde patienter, medarbejdere

og dem selv den højeste grad af infektionskontrol. Følg din institutions retningslinier
for infektionskontrol for at undgå kontaminering.

• Se systemets håndbog for anvisninger om genbehandling af transduceren mellem brug.
• Den anbefalede protokol for genbehandling af den genbrugelige holder er blevet

evalueret for effektivitet og kompatibilitet. Hvis De vælger at bruge en anden
genbehandlingsprotokol end de nedenfor anførte, skal der gennemføres en
kontrolprøvning, før den tages i brug, for at sikre effektivitet og kompatibilitet.

• Anvend ikke gas- eller autoklavsterilisering til holderen.

RENGØRING AF HOLDEREN
1. Fjern nåleguiden og holderen fra transduceren efter hver gangs brug og bortskaf

komponenter til engangsbrug, der kan kasseres. Fjern synlig forurening fra holderens
overflade med en lille, blød instrumentbørste. Lad ikke holderen tørre ud, før der
kan gennemføres en fuldstændig rengøring.

2. Læg holderen i blød i mindst 5 minutter i et pH-neutralt, lavtskummende vaskemiddel
med enzymer, såsom ENZOL® (Johnson & Johnson). Brug en instrumentbørste,
mens holderen ligger i blød, for at fjerne indfanget forurening fra overflader og
funktionsdele. Hvis synlig forurening er vanskelig at fjerne, gentages
iblødlægningsproceduren i yderligere 5 minutter. Fjern holderen og den genbrugelige
nåleguide fra rengøringsopløsningen og fjern alt tilbageværende affald ved aftørring.
Følg rengøringsmidlets fabrikants brugsvejledning og anbefalede koncentrationer.

DESINFICERING OG STERILISERING AF HOLDEREN
• Desinficér holder på højt niveau med CIDEX OPA® orto-ftalalaldehydopløsning

(Johnson & Johnson) eller lignende 0,55% orto-ftalalaldehydbaseret opløsning.
Følg fabrikantens instrukser og anbefalinger vedrørende koncentration, kontakttid
og afslutningsprocedure.

• Desinficér eller sterilisér holderen på højt niveau med CIDEX® aktiveret
dialdehydopløsning (Johnson & Johnson) eller en tilsvarende 2%
glutaraldehydbaseret opløsning, eller hydrogenperoxidbaseret opløsning. Følg
fabrikantens instrukser og anbefalinger vedrørende koncentration, kontakttid og
afslutningsprocedure.

• Undersøg holderen for beskadigelse, såsom revner og brud. Hvis beskadigelse er
tydelig, så ophør med at bruge holderen og kontakt Deres ultralydssystems
supportrepræsentant.

Ultra-Pro II™ Nåleguidesystem
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Ultra-Pro II™ Naaldvoerdersysteem

WAARSCHUWING

WAARSCHUWING

WAARSCHUWING

• De beugel en de wegwerpbare voerder verschaffen artsen een instrument voor het uitvoeren
van procedures met naaldvoerders (of katheters) met gebruikmaking van diagnostische
ultrasone transducers.

• Vóór gebruik dient u opgeleid te zijn in ultrasonographie. Voor instructies over het gebruik
van de transducer raadpleegt u de gebruikershandleiding van uw systeem.

I. DE BEUGEL AAN DE TRANSDUCER BEVESTIGEN

• De beugel is niet-steriel verpakt, en kan opnieuw worden gebruikt. Om mogelijke besmetting
bij de patiënt te vermijden, moet worden verzekerd dat de beugel vóór elk gebruik op de
juiste wijze wordt gereinigd, gesteriliseerd of gedesinfecteerd.

• De beugel niet gebruiken als hij niet goed past.

1. Maak de beugel aan de transducer vast door de fixeervoorzieningen op één lijn te
zetten. Wees er zeker van dat de beugel stevig vastzit.

II. DE TRANSDUCER BEDEKKEN

• Beschermhoezen voor transducers bevatten natuurrubber latex, wat allergische reacties
kan teweeg brengen.

• Gebruik uitsluitend in water oplosbare middelen of gels. Op aardolie of minerale olie
gebaseerde stoffen kunnen de afdekking beschadigen.

• Wegwerpbare componenten worden steriel verpakt en zijn uitsluitend voor eenmalig
gebruik. Niet gebruiken als inbreuk is gemaakt op de integriteit van de verpakking, of als de
vervaldatum verlopen is.

• De transducer kan zijn afgebeeld zonder beschermkap, maar dit is uitsluitend voor
illustratiedoeleinden. Zet te allen tijde een beschermkap op de transducer om patiënten en
gebruikers te beschermen tegen kruisbesmetting.

1. Breng een toepasselijke hoeveelheid gel aan binnen de beschermkap en/of op de
voorkant van de transducer.  Als er geen gel wordt gebruikt, kan dit slechte
beeldvorming tot gevolg hebben.

2. Plaats de transducer met gebruik van de juiste steriele techniek in de afdekking.
Trek de afdekking strak over de voorkant van de transducer om plooien en
luchtbellen te verwijderen. Let daarbij op dat u de afdekking niet doorboort.

3. Maak de beschermkap vast met de bijgevoegde banden.
4. Controleer de beschermkap om te verzekeren dat er geen gaten of scheuren in

zitten.

III. DE NAALDVOERDER AAN DE BEUGEL BEVESTIGEN
1. Gebruik de juiste steriele techniek en klik de ontsloten naaldvoerder op het

koppelingsgedeelte van de beugel.
2. Duw de vergrendeling in de vergrendelstand.
3. Kies de juiste maat naaldvoerder-insert en schuif hem op zijn plaats.

VERIFICATIE VAN HET NAALDPAD
4. Voordat de component voor de eerste maal wordt gebruikt, dient een verificatie

van het naaldpad te worden uitgevoerd zoals beschreven in de systeemhandleiding
om de verhoudingen tussen systeem en biopsiegeleider te controleren.

5. Gebruik een naaldlengte die geschikt is om het doelgebied te bereiken.

BEDOELD
GEBRUIK

Nederlands
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IV. DE NAALDVOERDER-SNELONTKOPPELING ACTIVEREN
1. Duw het lipje in de richting van de beugel om de snelontkoppelingsfunctie van de

naaldvoerder te activeren.

V. AFVOER

• Verwijder de componenten voor eenmalig gebruik als besmette afval. Reinig en
steriliseer herbruikbare componenten na elk gebruik.

VI. REINIGEN, DESINFECTEREN EN STERILISEREN VAN DE BEUGEL

• Gebruikers van dit product zijn verplicht en zijn ervoor verantwoordelijk om het
hoogste niveau infectiepreventie toe te passen op patiënten, collega’s en op zichzelf.
Het door uw instituut ingestelde infectiepreventiebeleid moet worden opgevolgd,
teneinde kruisbesmetting te voorkomen.

• Voor herverwerking van de transducer na gebruik, raadpleeg de systeemhandleiding.
• Het aanbevolen protocol voor het opnieuw verwerken van de herbruikbare beugel

werd geëvalueerd op doelmatigheid en compatibiliteit. Als wordt verkozen een ander
herverwerkingsprotocol te gebruiken dan hier staat vermeld, moet eerst een validatietest
worden uitgevoerd om de doelmatigheid en compatibiliteit ervan te verzekeren.

• De beugel moet niet met gas of in een autoclaaf worden gesteriliseerd.

DE BEUGEL REINIGEN
1. Na elk gebruik moeten de naaldvoerder en beugel van de transducer worden

verwijderd, en de wegwerpbare componenten voor eenmalig gebruik worden
weggeworpen. Gebruik een kleine, zachte instrumentborstel om zichtbare
verontreinigende stoffen van het oppervlak van de beugel te verwijderen. Laat de
beugel niet drogen totdat hij volledig gereinigd is.

2. Week de beugel minimaal vijf minuten in een laagschuimend, enzymen-bevattend
reinigingsmiddel van neutrale pH, zoals ENZOL® Enzymatic Detergent (Johnson &
Johnson). Tijdens het onderdompelen moet een instrumentborstel worden gebruikt
om opgesloten verontreinigende stoffen van de oppervlakken en uit de
voorzieningen van de beugel te verwijderen. Als zichtbare verontreinigende stoffen
niet gemakkelijk kunnen worden verwijderd, moet de weekprocedure nogmaals 5
minuten worden herhaald. Haal de beugel uit de reinigingsoplossing en verwijder
alle achterblijvende residu met een droge doek. Volg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de
fabrikant van de reinigingsoplossing en de aanbevelingen met betrekking tot de
concentratie daarvan.

DE BEUGEL DESINFECTEREN EN STERILISEREN
• De beugel moet hoogwaardig worden gedesinfecteerd met een oplossing van

CIDEX OPA® Ortho-Phthalaldehyde (Johnson & Johnson) of een gelijkwaardige
oplossing op basis van 0,55% ortho-phthalaldehyde. Volg de aanwijzingen en
instructies van de fabrikant met betrekking tot concentratie, contacttijd en
naverwerkingsprocedure op.

• De beugel moet hoogwaardig worden gedesinfecteerd of gesteriliseerd met CIDEX®

Activated Dialdehyde Solution (geactiveerde dialdehyde-oplossing) (Johnson &
Johnson), een gelijkwaardige oplossing van op basis van 2% glutaaraldehyde of een
oplossing op basis van waterstofperoxide. Volg de aanwijzingen en instructies van
de fabrikant met betrekking tot concentratie, contacttijd en
naverwerkingsprocedure op.

• Controleer de beugel op beschadigingen als barsten of breuken. Als er beschadiging
zichtbaar is, moet de beugel uit gebruik worden genomen en contact worden
opgenomen met de vertegenwoordiger van het echografiesysteem.

Ultra-Pro II™ Naaldvoerdersysteem Nederlands
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Ultra-Pro II™ -neulaohjausjärjestelmä

VAROITUS

VAROITUS

• Kiinnike ja kertakäyttöinen ohjain tarjoavat lääkäreille työkalun, jolla voidaan suorittaa
neulaohjattuja (tai katetriohjattuja) toimenpiteitä diagnostisten ultraäänimuuntimien
yhteydessä.

• Käyttäjällä on oltava koulutus ultraäänikuvantamiseen. Järjestelmän käyttöohjeissa on
lisätietoja muuntimen käytöstä.

I. KIINNIKKEEN KIINNITTÄMINEN MUUNTIMEEN
• Kiinnikettä ei ole pakattu steriilinä. Kiinnike on kestokäyttöinen. Varmista, että kiinnike

puhdistetaan, steriloidaan tai desinfioidaan oikein ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. Näin vältetään
mahdollinen potilaskontaminaatio.

• Älä käytä kiinnikettä, joka ei sovi kunnolla paikalleen.

1. Liitä kiinnike muuntimeen kohdistamalla asemointikohdat. Varmista, että kiinnike
kiinnittyy tiukasti.

II. MUUNTIMEN PEITTÄMINEN
• Luonnonkumilateksia sisältävät muunninkuoret voivat aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita.
• Käytä vain vesiliukoisia aineita tai geelejä. Öljy- tai mineraaliöljypohjaiset materiaalit voivat

vahingoittaa kuorta.
• Kertakäyttöiset osat on pakattu steriileinä, ja niitä saa käyttää vain kerran. Älä käytä, jos

pakkauksen eheys on kyseenalainen tai viimeinen käyttöpäivä on mennyt.
• Muunnin voi olla kuvassa ilman muuntimen kuorta. Tällainen kuva on tarkoitettu vain

selventämään muuntimen rakennetta. Aseta kuori aina muuntimen päälle. Tämä suojaa
potilaita ja käyttäjiä ristikontaminaatiolta.

1. Lisää kuoren sisään ja/tai muuntimen pinnalle sopiva määrä geeliä. Kuvantamistulos
voi olla huono, ellei geeliä käytetä.

2. Työnnä muunnin kuoreen. Varmista, että käytät oikeaa steriiliä tekniikkaa. Vedä
anturin kuori tiukasti muuntimen päädyn yli siten, ettei siihen jää ryppyjä tai ilmakuplia.
Varo puhkaisemasta kuorta.

3. Kiinnitä kuori mukana tulevilla nauhoilla.
4. Tutki kuori ja varmista, ettei siinä ole reikiä tai repeämiä.

III. NEULAOHJAIMEN KIINNITTÄMINEN KIINNIKKEESEEN
1. Käytä oikeaa steriiliä tekniikkaa ja napsauta lukitsematon neulaohjain kiinnikkeen

liitosalueelle.
2. Työnnä lukko lukittuun asentoon.
3. Valitse sopivan kokoinen neulaohjaimen sisääntyöntöosa ja liu’uta se paikalleen.

NEULAN KULKUREITIN VARMISTAMINEN
4. Tarkista neulan kulkureitti ennen kuin käytät tätä osaa ensimmäisen kerran. Näin

varmistetaan järjestelmän ja biopsiaohjaimen suhteet tässä ohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla.
5. Käytä oikeanpituista neulaa, jotta tavoitat kohdealueen.

IV. NEULAOHJAIMEN PIKAVAPAUTUKSEN AKTIVOIMINEN
1. Paina liuskaa kiinnikettä kohden. Tämä aktivoi neulan pikavapautustoiminnon.

V. HÄVITTÄMINEN
• Hävitä kertakäyttöiset osat tartuntavaarallisena jätteenä. Puhdista ja steriloi uudelleen

käytettävät komponentit jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen.

VAROITUS

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Suomi

VAROITUS
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VI. KIINNIKKEEN PUHDISTAMINEN, DESINFIOIMINEN JA
STERILOINTI

• Tämän tuotteen käyttäjien on varmistettava mahdollisimman hyvä tartuntasuojaus
potilaille, työtovereille ja itselleen. Noudata laitoksen tartunnanestokäytäntöjä
ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi.

• Järjestelmän käyttöohjeissa on ohjeet muuntimen puhdistamiseksi käyttökertojen
välillä.

• Kestokäyttöisen kiinnikkeen suositellun sterilointimenettelyn tehokkuus ja
yhteensopivuus on arvioitu. Jos käytät muuta kuin yllä mainittuja sterilointimenetelmiä,
menetelmän tehokkuus ja yhteensopivuus on ensin arvioitava.

• Älä steriloi kiinnikettä kaasulla tai autoklaavissa.

KIINNIKKEEN PUHDISTAMINEN
1. Irrota neulaohjain ja kiinnike muuntimesta jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen. Hävitä

kertakäyttöiset osat. Puhdista näkyvät epäpuhtaudet kiinnikkeen pinnalta käyttäen
pientä, pehmeää instrumenttiharjaa. Älä anna kiinnikkeen kuivua ennen kuin kiinnike
voidaan puhdistaa täydellisesti.

2. Liota kiinnikettä vähintään viiden minuutin ajan neutraalin pH:n matalavaahtoisessa,
entsymaattisessa puhdistusaineliuoksessa, kuten ENZOL®-entsymaattinen
puhdistusaine (Johnson & Johnson). Pidä kiinnike upotettuna liuokseen ja irrota
kiinni jäänyt lika pinnoista ja onteloista instrumenttiharjalla. Jos näkyvä lika ei irtoa
helposti, liota vielä toiset viisi minuuttia. Poista kiinnike puhdistusliuoksesta. Poista
jäljelle jäänyt lika kuivalla pyyhkeellä. Noudata puhdistusaineliuoksen valmistajan
antamia käyttöohjeita ja pitoisuussuosituksia.

KIINNIKKEEN  DESINFIOIMINEN JA STERILOINTI
• Desinfioi neulanohjain tehokkaasti käyttämällä CIDEX OPA® ortho-Phthalaldehyde-

liuosta (Johnson & Johnson) tai muuta vastaavaa 0,55 %:n ortho-phthalaldehyde-
pohjaista liuosta. Noudata valmistajan antamia ohjeita ja suosituksia, jotka koskevat
pitoisuutta, kontaktiaikaa ja jälkikäsittelyä.

• Desinfioi tai steriloi kiinnike huolellisesti käyttäen aktivoitua dialdehydiliuos CIDEXiä®

(Johnson & Johnson) tai muuta vastaavaa 2 %:n glutaraldehydipohjaista liuosta tai
vetyperoksidipohjaista liuosta. Noudata valmistajan antamia ohjeita ja suosituksia,
jotka koskevat pitoisuutta, kontaktiaikaa ja jälkikäsittelyä.

• Tarkista kiinnike halkeamien ja muiden vaurioiden varalta. Jos vaurioita havaitaan,
älä käytä kiinnikettä. Ota yhteys ultraäänijärjestelmän toimittajaan.

Ultra-Pro II™ -neulaohjausjärjestelmä
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
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Système Ultra-Pro II™ de guide-aiguille Français
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
• Le support et le guide jetable permettent aux médecins d’effectuer des procédures guidées

par aiguille (ou cathéter), en association avec des transducteurs ultrasoniques à usage
diagnostique.

• Avant utilisation, vous devez posséder une bonne expérience de l’échographie. Pour les
instructions d’utilisation du transducteur veuillez vous référer au manuel de votre système.

I. FIXATION DU SUPPORT AU TRANSDUCTEUR

• Le support est emballé non stérile et est réutilisable. Pour éviter une éventuelle contamination
du patient, s’assurer que le support est correctement nettoyé, stérilisé et désinfecté avant
chaque utilisation.

• Si le support ne s’adapte pas correctement, ne pas l’utiliser.

1. Fixer le support au transducteur en utilisant les marques prévues à cet effet.
S’assurer que le support est solidement fixé.

II. MISE EN PLACE DE LA GAINE SUR LE TRANSDUCTEUR

• Les gaines de transducteurs qui contiennent du latex sont susceptibles de provoquer des
réactions allergiques.

• N’utiliser que des substances hydrosolubles ou des gels. Les produits à base de pétrole ou
d’huile minérale risquent d’endommager la gaine.

• Les composants jetables sont emballés stériles et sont strictement à usage unique. Ne pas
utiliser si l’intégrité de l’emballage est compromise ou si la date limite d’utilisation est
dépassée.

• Il est possible que le transducteur soit présenté sans gaine pour les besoins de l’illustration
uniquement. Toujours placer une gaine sur le transducteur afin de protéger les patients et les
utilisateurs contre les contaminations croisées.

1. Appliquer une quantité appropriée de gel à l’intérieur de la gaine et/ou sur l’avant
du transducteur. L’absence de gel risque d’entraîner une mauvaise qualité de
l’image.

2. Insérer le transducteur dans la gaine en utilisant une technique stérile appropriée.
Tirer la gaine pour transducteur de manière à l’appliquer étroitement contre la
surface du transducteur, en éliminant les plis et les bulles d’air, tout en veillant à
éviter de perforer la gaine.

3. Fixer la gaine au moyen des bandes fournies.
4. Vérifier que la gaine ne présente pas de trous ou de déchirures.

III. FIXATION DU GUIDE-AIGUILLE AU SUPPORT
1. En utilisant une technique stérile appropriée, enclencher le guide-aiguille déverrouillé

sur la zone de fixation du support.
2. Mettre le loquet en position verrouillée.
3. Choisir un fourreau de guide-aiguille d’une taille appropriée et le faire glisser pour

l’enclencher.

VÉRIFICATION DU CHEMIN DE L’AIGUILLE
4. Avant la première utilisation du composant, procéder à une vérification du chemin

de l’aiguille et des rapports avec le guide de biopsie, comme décrit dans le manuel
du système.

5. Utiliser une aiguille de longueur appropriée pour atteindre la zone cible.

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT
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Système Ultra-Pro II™ de guide-aiguille Français
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

IV.  ACTIVATION DU RETRAIT RAPIDE DU GUIDE-AIGUILLE
1. Pousser l’onglet vers le support pour activer la fonction de retrait rapide du guide-

aiguille.

V. ELIMINATION

• Eliminer les composants à usage unique en tant que déchets infectieux. Nettoyer
et stériliser les composants réutilisables après chaque utilisation.

VI. NETTOYAGE, DESINFECTION ET STERILISATION DU SUPPORT

• Les utilisateurs de ce produit sont tenus de garantir un degré maximal de prévention
des infections à leurs patients, à leurs collègues et à eux-mêmes. Pour éviter toute
contamination, il convient de suivre les politiques de prévention des infections de
votre établissement.

• Veuillez vous référer au manuel de votre système’ pour le retraitement du
transducteur entre deux utilisations.

• L’efficacité et la compatibilité du protocole recommandé pour le retraitement de
votre support réutilisable ont été évaluées. Si vous optez pour un protocole de
retraitement autre que celui indiqué, il convient de procéder à une vérification
avant toute utilisation afin de s’assurer de son efficacité et de sa compatibilité.

• Ne pas stériliser le support à l’autoclave ou au gaz.

NETTOYAGE DU SUPPORT
1. Après chaque utilisation, retirer le support du transducteur et le guide-aiguille, en

éliminant les composants à usage unique jetables. Retirer les contaminants visibles
de la surface du support à l’aide d’une petite brosse douce. Empêcher le support
de sécher jusqu’à ce que le nettoyage complet soit achevé.

2. Immerger le support pendant au moins cinq minutes dans une solution de détergent
enzymatique à pH neutre et à faible pouvoir moussant, tel que le détergent
enzymatique ENZOL® (Johnson & Johnson). Durant l’immersion, utiliser la brosse
pour retirer les contaminants coincés sur les surfaces et les accessoires. Si certains
contaminants visibles ne peuvent être éliminés, répéter le trempage pendant une
nouvelle période de cinq minutes. Retirer le support de la solution de nettoyage et
enlever tout débris résiduel à l’aide d’un linge sec. Pour le mode d’emploi et les
concentrations à utiliser, se conformer aux instructions et aux recommandations
du fabricant du produit de nettoyage.

DÉSINFECTION ET STÉRILISATION DU SUPPORT
• Pour une désinfection puissante du support, utiliser la solution d’ortho-

phtalaldéhyde CIDEX OPA® (Johnson & Johnson) ou une solution équivalente à
base d’ortho-phtalaldéhyde à 0,55%. Pour la concentration, la durée de contact et
la procédure ultérieure, se conformer aux instructions et aux recommandations
du fabricant.

• Pour une désinfection ou une stérilisation puissante du support, utiliser la solution
de dialdéhyde activé CIDEX® (Johnson & Johnson) ou une solution équivalente à
base de glutaraldéhyde à 2%, ou encore une solution équivalente à base de peroxyde
d’hydrogène. Pour la concentration, la durée de contact et la procédure ultérieure,
se conformer aux instructions et aux recommandations du fabricant.

• Inspecter le support pour s’assurer de l’absence de dommages tels que fissures ou
cassures. Si elle est clairement endommagée, il convient d’arrêter toute utilisation
du support et de contacter le représentant du fournisseur de votre système à
ultrasons.

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT
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WARNUNG

WARNUNG

• Die Halterung und Einweg-Nadelführung bietet Ärzten die Möglichkeit, Eingriffe mit einer
Nadelführung (oder einem Katheter) unter Verwendung des diagnostischen Ultraschall-
Transducers vorzunehmen.

• Um das Gerät zu benutzen, sollten Sie in Ultraschallverfahren geschult sein. Anweisungen
zur Verwendung Ihres Transducers finden Sie in Ihrem Systemhandbuch.

I. BEFESTIGUNG DER HALTERUNG AM TRANSDUCER
• Die Halterung wird nicht steril geliefert und kann wiederverwendet werden. Um eine

potenzielle Kontamination des Patienten zu vermeiden, muss die Halterung vor jeder
Verwendung sorgfältig gereinigt, sterilisiert oder desinfiziert werden.

• Wenn die Halterung nicht richtig passt, darf sie nicht verwendet werden.

1. Befestigen Sie die Halterung durch Ausrichten der Positionierungshilfen am
Transducer.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Halterung sicher befestigt ist.

II. ABDECKUNG DES TRANSDUCERS UND HALTERUNG
• Transducerabdeckungen, die natürliches Gummilatex enthalten, können allergische

Reaktionen hervorrufen.
• Nur wasserlösliche Wirkstoffe oder Gel-Präparate verwenden. Erdöl- oder mineralöl-basierte

Materialien können die Hülle beschädigen.
• Die Einwegkomponenten sind steril verpackt und nur für die einmalige Verwendung

vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie sie nicht, wenn die Packung beschädigt oder das Verfallsdatum
abgelaufen ist.

• Zu Illustrationszwecken wird der Transducer möglicherweise ohne Abdeckung dargestellt.
Legen Sie immer die Abdeckung über den Transducer, um Patienten und Benutzer vor einer
gegenseitigen Kontaminierung zu schützen.

1. Geben Sie die entsprechende Menge Gel in die Oberfläche der Abdeckung und/
oder des Transducers. Wenn kein Gel verwendet wird, kann die Bildgebung von
minderer Qualität sein.

2. Den Transducer in die Abdeckung einführen. Dabei muss eine geeignete sterile
Methode verwendet werden. Die Abdeckung fest über die Stirnseite des Transducers
ziehen, um Falten und Luftblasen zu entfernen. Achten Sie dabei darauf, dass die
Abdeckung nicht durchlöchert wird.

3. Befestigen Sie die Abdeckung mit den mitgelieferten Bändern.
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Abdeckung keine Löcher oder Risse aufweist.

III. BEFESTIGUNG DER NADELFÜHRUNG AN DER HALTERUNG
1. Rasten Sie die entriegelte Nadelführung auf dem Befestigungsbereich der Halterung

ein.  Verwenden Sie dabei eine sterile Methode.
2. Bringen Sie die Sperre in Verriegelungsposition.
3. Wählen Sie einen Nadelführungseinsatz der entsprechenden Größe und

positionieren Sie diesen.

ÜBERPRÜFUNG DES NADELWEGS
4. Vor der ersten Verwendung der Komponenten muss der Nadelweg überprüft

werden, um sicherzustellen, dass System und Biopsieführung der Beschreibung im
Systemhandbuch entsprechen.

5. Eine Nadel der erforderlichen Länge verwenden, um zum Zielbereich zu gelangen.

WARNUNG

VERWENDUNGSZWECK

DeutschUltra-Pro II™-Nadelführungssystem
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IV.  AKTIVIERUNG DER SCHNELLAUSLÖSUNG DER NADELFÜHRUNG
1. Drücken Sie den Knopf in Richtung Halterung, um die Schnellauslösefunktion der

Nadelführung zu aktivieren.

V. ENTSORGUNG
• Einwegkomponenten müssen als infektiöser Abfall entsorgt werden.

Wiederverwendbare Komponenten sind nach jeder Verwendung zu reinigen und zu
sterilisieren.

VI. REINIGUNG, DESINFEKTION UND STERILISIERUNG DER
HALTERUNG

• Anwender dieses Produkts sind verpflichtet, für Patienten, Kollegen und sich selbst den
höchstmöglichen Schutz vor Infektionen sicherzustellen. Um eine gegenseitige
Kontaminierung zu vermeiden, müssen Sie die innerhalb Ihrer Einrichtung gültigen Regeln
und Vorschriften zur Infektionskontrolle befolgen.

• Wie Sie den Transducer zwischen einzelnen Anwendungen behandeln und reinigen,
entnehmen Sie Ihrem Systemhandbuch.

• Die empfohlene Vorgehensweise für die Behandlung und Reinigung der wiederverwendbaren
Halterung wurde in Bezug auf Effizienz und Kompatibilität überprüft. Wenn Sie ein nicht
aufgeführtes Aufbereitungsverfahren verwenden wollen, muss zuerst durch eine Validierung
die Effizienz und Kompatibilität sichergestellt werden.

• Sterilisieren Sie die Halterung nicht mit Gas oder Dampfdruck.

REINIGUNG DER HALTERUNG
1. Entfernen Sie nach jeder Verwendung die Halterung und die Nadelführung vom

Transducer und entsorgen Sie die Einwegkomponenten. Entfernen Sie sichtbare
Kontaminierungsstoffe mit einer kleinen, weichen Instrumentenbürste von der
Oberfläche der Halterung. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Halterung bis zum Ende der
Reinigung feucht ist.

2. Lassen Sie die Halterung mindestens fünf Minuten lang in einem enzymatischen
Reinigungsmittel mit neutralem pH-Wert und niedriger Schaumbildung, z. B. ENZOL®

Enzymatic Detergent (von Johnson & Johnson) weichen. Während die Halterung
eingeweicht wird, reinigen Sie alle Oberflächen und Bestandteile mit einer kleinen,
weichen Instrumentenbürste. Wenn sichtbare Rückstände nicht leicht entfernt
werden können, lassen Sie die Halterung nochmals 5 Minuten lang in enzymatischem
Reinigungsmittel weichen. Nehmen Sie die Halterung aus der Reinigungslösung
und entfernen Sie alle verbleibenden Rückstände mit einem trockenen Tuch.
Beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanleitungen und Konzentrationsempfehlungen des
Reinigungsmittelherstellers.

REINIGUNG, DESINFEKTION UND STERILISIERUNG DER HALTERUNG
• Desinfizieren Sie die Halterung mit CIDEX OPA® Ortho-Phthaldehyde Solution

(von Johnson & Johnson) oder einer ähnlichen 0,55%-igen Lösung auf Ortho-
Phthaldehyd-Basis. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen und Empfehlungen des Herstellers
bezüglich Konzentration, Kontaktzeit und Nachbereitung.

• Desinfizieren oder sterilisieren Sie die Halterung mit CIDEX® Activated Dialdehyde
Solution (von Johnson & Johnson) oder einer ähnlichen 2%-igen
Glutaraldehydlösung oder einer ähnlichen Wasserstoffperoxydlösung. Befolgen Sie
die Anweisungen und Empfehlungen des Herstellers bezüglich Konzentration,
Kontaktzeit und Nachbereitung.

• Überprüfen Sie die Halterung auf Beschädigungen wie z. B. Risse oder Bruchstellen.
Wenn eine Beschädigung erkennbar ist, darf die Halterung nicht mehr verwendet
werden. Wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienstvertreter Ihres Ultraschallsystems.

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Ultra-Pro II™-Nadelführungssystem Deutsch
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Óýóôçìá ÊáèïäÞãçóçò Âåëüíçò Ultra-Pro II™ ÅëëçíéêÜ
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

• Ï âñá÷ßïíáò êáé ï áíáëþóéìïò ïäçãüò ðáñÝ÷ïõí óôïõò ãéáôñïýò ôï åöüäéï ãéá ôçí
åêôÝëåóç äéáäéêáóéþí ìå êáèïäÞãçóç âåëüíáò (Þ êáèåôÞñá) ÷ñçóéìïðïéþíôáò
ìïñöïôñïðåßò äéáãíùóôéêïý õðåñç÷ïãñÜöïõ.

• Ðñéí áðü ôç ÷ñÞóç èá ðñÝðåé íá Ý÷åôå åêðáéäåõôåß óôçí õðåñç÷ïãñáößá. Ãéá
ïäçãßåò ÷ñÞóçò ôïõ ìïñöïôñïðÝá óáò, áíáôñÝîôå óôï åã÷åéñßäéï ôïõ óõóôÞìáôüò
óáò.

I. ÔÏÐÏÈÅÔÇÓÇ ÓÔÇÑÉÃÌÁÔÏÓ ÓÔÏ ÌÏÑÖÏÔÑÏÐÅÁ

• Ôï óôÞñéãìá åßíáé óå áðïóôåéñùìÝíç óõóêåõáóßá êáé ìðïñåß íá ÷ñçóéìïðïéçèåß
ðÜëé. Ãéá íá áðïöåõ÷èåß ðéèáíÞ ìüëõíóç ôïõ áóèåíïýò, âåâáéùèåßôå üôé ôï
óôÞñéãìá êáèáñßæåôáé, áðïóôåéñþíåôáé Þ áðïëõìáßíåôáé êáôÜëëçëá ðñéí áðü
êÜèå ÷ñÞóç.

• Áí ôï óôÞñéãìá äåí ôïðïèåôåßôáé óùóôÜ, ìçí ôï ÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóåôå.

1. ÔïðïèåôÞóôå ôï óôÞñéãìá óôï ìïñöïôñïðÝá åõèõãñáììßæïíôáò ôéò äéáôÜîåéò
åíôïðéóìïý. Âåâáéùèåßôå üôé ôï óôÞñéãìá åßíáé óôáèåñÜ ôïðïèåôçìÝíï.

II. ÊÁËÕØÇ ÔÏÕ ÌÏÑÖÏÔÑÏÐÅÁ

• Ôá êáëýììáôá ìïñöïôñïðÝá ðåñéÝ÷ïõí öõóéêü åëáóôéêü ëáôÝî ðïõ ìðïñåß íá
ðñïêáëÝóåé áëëåñãéêÝò áíôéäñÜóåéò.

• ×ñçóéìïðïéåßôå ìüíï õäáôïäéáëõôÜ õëéêÜ Þ æåëÝ. Ôï ðåôñÝëáéï Þ ôá õëéêÜ ìå
âÜóç ôï ïñõêôÝëáéï ìðïñåß íá âëÜøïõí ôï êÜëõììá.

• Ôá áíáëþóéìá óôïé÷åßá âñßóêïíôáé óå áðïóôåéñùìÝíç óõóêåõáóßá êáé åßíáé ìßáò
÷ñÞóçò ìüíï. Ìçí ôá ÷ñçóéìïðïéåßôå áí Ý÷åé ðáñáâéáóôåß ç áêåñáéüôçôá ôçò
óõóêåõáóßáò Þ áí Ý÷åé ðáñÝëèåé ç çìåñïìçíßá ëÞîçò.

• Ãéá ëüãïõò áðåéêüíéóçò ìüíï, ï ìïñöïôñïðÝáò ìðïñåß íá åìöáíßæåôáé ÷ùñßò
êÜëõììá. Íá ôïðïèåôåßôå ðÜíôïôå Ýíá êÜëõììá óôï ìïñöïôñïðÝá ãéá íá
ðñïóôáôåýïíôáé áóèåíåßò êáé ÷ñÞóôåò áðü åôåñïìüëõíóç.

1. ÔïðïèåôÞóôå ôçí êáôÜëëçëç ðïóüôçôá ðçêôþìáôïò óôï åóùôåñéêü ôïõ êáëýììáôïò
êáé/Þ óôçí ðñüóïøç ôïõ ìïñöïôñïðÝá. Áí äåí ÷ñçóéìïðïéçèåß ðÞêôùìá, ìðïñåß
íá ðñïêýøåé áíåðáñêÞò áðåéêüíéóç.

2. ÔïðïèåôÞóôå ôï ìïñöïôñïðÝá ìÝóá óôï êÜëõììá ðñïóÝ÷ïíôáò íá ÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóåôå
ôçí êáôÜëëçëç ôå÷íéêÞ áðïóôåßñùóçò. Ôåíôþóôå êáëÜ ôï êÜëõììá ðÜíù áðü ôçí
ðñüóïøç ôïõ ìïñöïôñïðÝá ãéá íá áöáéñÝóåôå ôéò æÜñåò êáé ôéò öõóáëßäåò áÝñá,
ðñïóÝ÷ïíôáò íá ìçí ôñõðÞóåé ôï êÜëõììá.

3. Áóöáëßóôå ôï êÜëõììá ìå ôá åóùêëåéüìåíá ëáóôé÷Üêéá.
4. ÅðéèåùñÞóôå ôï êÜëëõìá ãéá íá âåâáéùèåßôå üôé äåí õðÜñ÷ïõí ïðÝò Þ ó÷éóßìáôá.

III. ÔÏÐÏÈÅÔÇÓÇ ÏÄÇÃÏÕ ÂÅËÏÍÁÓ ÓÔÏ ÓÔÇÑÉÃÌÁ

1. ×ñçóéìïðïéþíôáò ôçí êáôÜëëçëç óôåßñá ôå÷íéêÞ, ôïðïèåôÞóôå ôï ìç áóöáëéóìÝíï
ïäçãü âåëüíáò óôç èÝóç ðñïóÜñôçóçò ôïõ óôçñßãìáôïò.

2. Óðñþîôå ôçí áóöÜëåéá óôçí èÝóç áóöÜëéóçò.
3. ÅðéëÝîôå ôï êáôÜëëçëï ìÝãåèïò ãéá ôï Ýíèåôï ôïõ ïäçãïý âåëüíáò êáé ôïðïèåôÞóôå

ôï óôç èÝóç ôïõ.

ÅÐÁËÇÈÅÕÓÇ ÄÉÁÄÑÏÌÇÓ ÂÅËÏÍÁÓ
4. Ðñéí ÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóåôå ôï åîÜñôçìá ãéá ðñþôç öïñÜ, åêôåëÝóôå åðáëÞèåõóç ôçò

äéáäñïìÞò ôçò âåëüíáò ãéá íá äéáðéóôþóåôå ôéò ó÷Ýóåéò óõóôÞìáôïò êáé ïäçãïý
âéïøßáò, üðùò ðåñéãñÜöïíôáé óôï åã÷åéñßäéï ôïõ óõóôÞìáôïò.

5. ×ñçóéìïðïéÞóôå ôï óùóôü ìÞêïò âåëüíáò ãéá íá öôÜóåôå óôç óôï÷åõüìåíç ðåñéï÷Þ.

×ÑÇÓÇ ÃÉÁ ÔÇÍ ÏÐÏÉÁ ÐÑÏÏÑÉÆÅÔÁÉ

ÐÑÏÓÏ×Ç

ÐÑÏÓÏ×Ç

ÐÑÏÓÏ×Ç
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IV. ÅÍÅÑÃÏÐÏÉÇÓÇ ÔÏÕ ÌÇ×ÁÍÉÓÌÏÕ ÔÁ×ÅÉÁÓ ÁÐÏÄÅÓÌÅÕÓÇÓ

ÔÏÕ ÏÄÇÃÏÕ ÂÅËÏÍÁÓ

1. ÐéÝóôå ôï ðôåñýãéï ðñïò ôï ìÝñïò ôïõ óôçñßãìáôïò ãéá íá åíåñãïðïéÞóåôå ôï
ìç÷áíéóìü ôá÷åßáò áðïäÝóìåõóçò ôïõ ïäçãïý âåëüíáò.

V. ÁÐÏÑÑÉØÇ

• ÐåôÜîôå ôá åñãáëåßá ìßáò ÷ñÞóçò ùò ìïëõóìáôéêÜ áðïññßìáôá. ÌåôÜ áðü êÜèå
÷ñÞóç, íá êáèáñßæåôå êáé íá áðïóôåéñþíåôå ôá óôïé÷åßá ðïõ ÷ñçóéìïðïéïýíôáé
ðÜëé.

VI. ÊÁÈÁÑÉÓÌÏÓ, ÁÐÏËÕÌÁÍÓÇ ÊÁÉ ÁÐÏÓÔÅÉÑÙÓÇ ÔÏÕ

ÓÔÇÑÉÃÌÁÔÏÓ

• Ïé ÷ñÞóôåò ôïõ ðáñüíôïò ðñïúüíôïò Ý÷ïõí õðï÷ñÝùóç êáé åõèýíç íá ðáñÝ÷ïõí ôï
õøçëüôåñï åðßðåäï åëÝã÷ïõ ëïéìþîåùí óôïõò áóèåíåßò, óôïõò óõíáäÝëöïõò ôïõò êáé
óôïõò åáõôïýò ôïõò. Ãéá íá áðïöýãåôå ôçí åôåñïìüëõíóç, áêïëïõèÞóôå ôçí ðïëéôéêÞ
åëÝã÷ïõ ëïéìþîåùí ðïõ éó÷ýåé óôéò åãêáôáóôÜóåéò óáò.

• ÁíáôñÝîôå óôï åã÷åéñßäéï ôïõ óõóôÞìáôüò óáò ãéá åðáíåðåîåñãáóßá ôïõ ìïñöïôñïðÝá
ìåôáîý ÷ñÞóåùí.

• Ôï ðñïôåéíüìåíï ðñùôüêïëëï åðáíåðåîåñãáóßáò ôïõ åðáíá÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóéìïõ
óôçñßãìáôïò Ý÷åé áîéïëïãçèåß ùò ðñïò ôçí áðïôåëåóìáôéêüôçôá êáé ôç óõìâáôüôçôÜ
ôïõ. Áí åðéëÝîåôå íá ÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóåôå ðñùôüêïëëï åðáíåðåîåñãáóßáò äéáöïñåôéêü
áðü áõôÜ ðïõ áíáöÝñïíôáé ðáñáêÜôù, ðñÝðåé ðñïçãïõìÝíùò íá åëåã÷èåß ç
áîéïðéóôßá ôçò þóôå íá åîáóöáëßæåôáé ç áðïôåëåóìáôéêüôçôá êáé ç óõìâáôüôçôá.

• Ìçí áðïóôåéñþíåôå ôï óôÞñéãìá ìå áÝñéï Þ êëéâáíéóìü.

ÊÁÈÁÑÉÓÌÏÓ ÔÏÕ ÓÔÇÑÉÃÌÁÔÏÓ
1. ÌåôÜ áðü êÜèå ÷ñÞóç, áöáéñåßôå ôïí ïäçãü âåëüíáò êáé ôï óôÞñéãìá áðü ôï

ìïñöïôñïðÝá, áðïññßðôïíôáò ôá áíáëþóéìá åîáñôÞìáôá ìßáò ÷ñÞóçò. Êáèáñßóôå
ôá ïñáôÜ ìïëýóìáôá áðü ôçí åðéöÜíåéá ôïõ óôçñßãìáôïò áðü ôçí åðéöÜíåéá ôïõ
óôçñßãìáôïò ìå ìßá ìéêñÞ ìáëáêÞ øÞêôñá åñãáëåßùí. Öñïíôßóôå íá ìç óôåãíþóåé
ôï óôÞñéãìá ðñéí ïëïêëçñùèåß ï êáèáñéóìüò ôïõ. ÁêïëïõèÞóôå ôéò ïäçãßåò ÷ñÞóçò
êáé ôéò óõóôÜóåéò ðåñß óõãêÝíôñùóçò ðïõ áíáöÝñåé ï êáôáóêåõáóôÞò ôïõ äéáëýìáôïò
êáèáñéóìïý.

2. Âõèßóôå ôï óôÞñéãìá ãéá ðÝíôå ëåðôÜ ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí óå åíæõìáôéêü áðïññõðáíôéêü
ìå ëßãï áöñü êáé ïõäÝôåñï pH, ð.÷. ENZOL® Enzymatic Detergent (Johnson &
Johnson). Êáèþò åßíáé âõèéóìÝíï, ÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóôå Ýíá âïõñôóÜêé ãéá íá
áöáéñÝóåôå ôá ðáãéäåõìÝíá ìïëýóìáôá áðü ôéò åðéöÜíåéåò êáé ôéò äéáôÜîåéò. Áí ôá
ïñáôÜ ìïëýóìáôá äåí ìðïñïýí íá áöáéñåèïýí åýêïëá, åðáíáëÜâåôå ôç äéáäéêáóßá
åìâÜðôéóçò ãéá ðÝíôå ëåðôÜ áêüìç. ÁöáéñÝóôå ôï óôÞñéãìá áðü ôï äéÜëõìá
êáèáñéóìïý êáé áöáéñÝóôå ôõ÷üí ðáñáìÝíïíôá õðïëåßììáôá ìå Ýíá óôåãíü ðáíß.

ÁÐÏËÕÌÁÍÓÇ ÊÁÉ ÁÐÏÓÔÅÉÑÙÓÇ ÔÏÕ ÓÔÇÑÉÃÌÁÔÏÓ
• ÁðïëõµÜíåôå óå õøçëü âáèµü ôï óôÞñéãµá ÷ñçóéµïðïéþíôáò ôï ÄéÜëõµá Ïñèï-

öèáëáëäåàäçò CIDEX OPA® (Johnson & Johnson) Þ éóïäýíáµï äéÜëõµá µå
âÜóç 0,55% ïñèï-öèáëáëäåàäç. ÁêïëïõèÞóôå ôéò ïäçãßåò êáé ôéò óõóôÜóåéò ôïõ
êáôáóêåõáóôÞ ó÷åôéêÜ µå ôç óõãêÝíôñùóç, ôï ÷ñüíï åðáöÞò êáé ôç äéáäéêáóßá
µåôåðåîåñãáóßáò.

• ÁðïëõµÜíåôå Þ áðïóôåéñþóôå óå õøçëü âáèµü ôï óôÞñéãµá ÷ñçóéµïðïéþíôáò
ÅíåñãïðïéçµÝíï ÄéÜëõµá Äéáëäåàäçò CIDEX® (Johnson & Johnson) Þ áíôßóôïé÷ï
äéÜëõµá µå âÜóç 2% ãëïõôáñáëäåàäç Þ äéÜëõµá µå âÜóç ôï õðåñïîåßäéï ôïõ
õäñïãüíïõ. ÁêïëïõèÞóôå ôéò ïäçãßåò êáé ôéò óõóôÜóåéò ôïõ êáôáóêåõáóôÞ ó÷åôéêÜ
µå ôç óõãêÝíôñùóç, ôï ÷ñüíï åðáöÞò êáé ôç äéáäéêáóßá µåôåðåîåñãáóßáò.

• ÅëÝãîôå ôï óôÞñéãµá ãéá ôõ÷üí æçµéÝò, üðùò. ñùãµÝò Þ èñáýóç. Áí äéáðéóôþóåôå
æçµéÜ, äéáêüøôå ôç ÷ñÞóç ôïõ óôçñßãµáôïò êáé åðéêïéíùíÞóôå µå ôïí áíôéðñüóùðï
ôïõ ôµÞµáôïò õðïóôÞñéîçò ôïõ óõóôÞµáôïò õðåñç÷ïãñÜöïõ.

Óýóôçìá ÊáèïäÞãçóçò Âåëüíçò Ultra-Pro II™ ÅëëçíéêÜ
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
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Sistema guida dell’ago Ultra-Pro II™ Italiano
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

• La staffa e la guida monouso sono strumenti che consentono al medico di eseguire
procedure guidate con ago (o catetere) con il supporto di trasduttori diagnostici
a ultrasuoni.

• Il dispositivo deve essere usato solo da personale addestrato in materia di ultrasonografia.
Consultare il manuale del sistema per istruzioni sull’uso del trasduttore

I. COLLEGAMENTO DELLA FORCELLA AL TRASDUTTORE

• La forcella è confezionata non sterile e può essere riutilizzata. Al fine di evitare il rischio di
contagio del paziente, assicurarsi che la forcella sia adeguatamente pulita, sterilizzata e
disinfettata prima di ciascun uso.

• Non usare la forcella se non si adatta perfettamente.

1. Collegare la forcella al trasduttore allineando le tacche di localizzazione. Assicurarsi
che la forcella sia saldamente fissata al trasduttore.

II. COPERTURA DEL TRASDUTTORE

• Le guaine del trasduttore che contengono lattice di gomma naturale possono causare
reazioni allergiche.

• Usare solo agenti solubili in acqua o gel. Materiali a base di oli minerali o petrolio potrebbero
causare danni alla guaina.

• I componenti a perdere sono confezionati sterili e sono intesi per un unico uso. Non
utilizzare se la confezione non è integra o se il termine di validità del prodotto è scaduto.

• A scopo illustrativo, il trasduttore può essere mostrato senza guaina. Inserire sempre una guaina
sul trasduttore per proteggere pazienti e personale medico dal pericolo di contaminazioni
crociate.

1. Applicare una quantità adeguata di gel all’interno della guaina e/o sulla facciata del
trasduttore. Il mancato utilizzo del gel potrebbe comportare una scadente
risoluzione dell’immagine.

2. Inserire il trasduttore nella guaina assicurandosi di usare una tecnica sterile adeguata.
Tendere la guaina sul lato anteriore del trasduttore, in modo che non si formino
increspature e bolle d’aria, facendo attenzione a non pungerla.

3. Fissare la guaina con le fascette fornite.
4. Ispezionare la guaina per assicurarsi che sia priva di fori e lacerazioni.

III. COLLEGAMENTO DELLA GUIDA DELL’AGO ALLA FORCELLA
1. Utilizzando una tecnica sterile adeguata, inserire a scatto la guida sbloccata dell’ago

sull’area di collegamento della forcella.
2. Spingere il fermo in posizione di bloccaggio.
3. Selezionare un inserto della guida dell’ago di dimensioni adeguate e far scivolare in

posizione.

VERIFICA DEL PERCORSO DELL’AGO
4. Prima di usare il componente per la prima volta, eseguire una verifica del percorso

dell’ago per controllare i collegamenti tra il sistema e la guida per la biopsia, come
descritto nel manuale del sistema.

5. Usare un ago della lunghezza idonea a raggiungere l’area bersaglio.

USO
PREVISTO

AVVERTENZA

AVVERTENZA

AVVERTENZA
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IV. ATTIVAZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO DI SBLOCCO RAPIDO DELLA
GUIDA DELL’AGO

1. Premere la linguetta verso la forcella per attivare la funzione di sblocco rapido della
guida dell’ago.

V. SMALTIMENTO DEI RIFIUTI

• Smaltire i singoli componenti d’uso come rifiuti infettivi. Pulire e sterilizzare i componenti
riutilizzabili dopo ciascun uso.

VI. PULIZIA, DISINFEZIONE E STERILIZZAZIONE DELLA FORCELLA

• Il personale che usa questo prodotto ha l’obbligo e la responsabilità di garantire a
pazienti e colleghi, oltre che a se stessi, il massimo grado di controllo delle infezioni.
Per evitare contaminazioni crociate, seguire tutte le regole per il controllo delle
infezioni previste dalla clinica.

• Consultare il manuale del sistema per la risterilizzazione del trasduttore dopo l’uso.
• Il protocollo raccomandato per la risterilizzazione della forcella riutilizzabile è stato

convalidato sia a livello di efficacia che di compatibilità. L’uso di un protocollo
diverso da quelli presentati di seguito prevede il completamento di una convalida
prima dell’uso per accertarne l’efficacia e compatibilità.

• Non sterilizzare la forcella con gas o in autoclave.

PULIZIA DELLA FORCELLA
1. Dopo ciascun uso, rimuovere la guida dell’ago e la forcella dal trasduttore, eliminando

i componenti monouso a perdere. Rimuovere ogni traccia visibile di contaminanti
dalla superficie della forcella con un spazzolina morbida per strumenti. Evitare che
la forcella si asciughi finché non è possibile completare la procedura di pulizia.

2. Pulire la forcella mettendola a mollo per un minimo di 5 minuti in una soluzione
detergente enzimatica a pH neutro e bassa schiumosità tipo ENZOL® Enzymatic
Detergent (Johnson & Johnson). Durante l’immersione, servirsi di una spazzolina
per strumenti per asportare eventuali residui da superfici o punti poco accessibili
della forcella. Se non fosse possibile asportare facilmente i residui visibili, ripetere la
procedura di ammollo per altri cinque minuti. Rimuovere la forcella dalla soluzione
detergente ed eliminare eventuali residui con un panno asciutto. Seguire le istruzioni
del produttore sull’uso della soluzione e raccomandazioni sul dosaggio.

DISINFEZIONE E STERILIZZAZIONE DELLA FORCELLA
• Disinfettare accuratamente la forcella usando la soluzione ortoftalica CIDEX OPA®

(Johnson & Johnson) o una soluzione equivalente a base ortoftalica allo 0,55%.
Seguire le istruzioni e le raccomandazioni del produttore per quanto concerne il
dosaggio, i tempi di contatto e le procedure post-sterilizzazione.

• Disinfettare accuratamente o sterilizzare la forcella con la soluzione a dialdeide
attivata CIDEX® (Johnson & Johnson) o una soluzione equivalente a base di
aldeide glutarica al 2%, oppure con una soluzione a base di perossido d’idrogeno.
Seguire le istruzioni e le raccomandazioni del produttore per quanto concerne il
dosaggio, i tempi di contatto e le procedure post-sterilizzazione.

• Ispezionare la forcella per verificare l’eventuale presenza di difetti quali rotture e
incrinature. Qualora venissero riscontrati danni evidenti, interrompere
immediatamente l’uso della forcella e contattare il rappresentante dell’assistenza
clienti per il sistema ecografico.

Sistema guida dell’ago Ultra-Pro II™ Italiano
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
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AVISO

• O suporte e a guia descartável proporcionam aos médicos uma ferramenta para
efectuar procedimentos guiados por agulha (ou cateter) com recurso a transdutores
ultra-sónicos de diagnóstico.

• Para utilizar este sistema, o utilizador deve ser especializado em ultrasonografia. Para obter
instruções sobre a utilização do transdutor, deve consultar o manual do utilizador do
sistema.

I. LIGAÇÃO DO SUPORTE AO TRANSDUTOR
• O suporte é embalado por esterilizar e é reutilizável. Para evitar possível contaminação do

doente, deve certificar-se que o suporte está bem limpo, esterilizado ou desinfectado antes
de cada utilização.

• Se o suporte não encaixar correctamente, não o utilize.

1. Prenda o suporte ao transdutor alinhando as peças de localização. Certifique-se
que o suporte está preso firmemente.

II. TAPAR O TRANSDUTOR
• As coberturas dos transdutores que contenham borracha de látex natural podem provocar

reacções alérgicas.
• Utilize apenas agentes solúveis em água ou gel. Produtos à base de petróleo ou óleo

mineral podem danificar a cobertura.
• Os componentes elimináveis são embalados esterilizados e servem para ser utilizados uma

só vez. Não utilizar se a embalagem apresentar evidências de violação ou se o prazo de
validade tiver terminado.

• Apenas nas ilustrações, o transdutor pode ser apresentado sem a cobertura do transdutor.
Coloque sempre uma cobertura por cima do transdutor para proteger os doentes e utilizadores
de contaminações cruzadas.

1. Coloque uma quantidade de gel apropriada dentro da cobertura e/ou na face do
transdutor. Se não utilizar gel poderá obter imagens de má qualidade.

2. Insira o transdutor na cobertura certificando-se de que utiliza a técnica de
esterilização adequada. Puxe a cobertura bem esticada por cima da face do
transdutor, de modo a eliminar quaisquer dobras ou bolhas de ar, tendo o cuidado
de evitar perfurar a cobertura.

3. Prenda a cobertura com a ajuda das fitas incluídas.
4. Inspeccione a cobertura para se certificar que não existem buracos nem rasgões.

III. PRENDER A GUIA DA AGULHA AO SUPORTE
1. Utilizando a técnica de esterilização adequada, coloque a guia da agulha solta na

área de ligação do suporte.
2. Empurre o trinco para a posição de trancado.
3. Seleccione a inserção da guia da agulha do tamanho adequado e faça-a deslizar

para o lugar.

VERIFICAÇÃO DO PERCURSO DA AGULHA
4. Antes de utilizar o componente pela primeira vez, efectue uma verificação do

percurso da agulha para verificar as relações do sistema e da guia para biópsia, tal
como descrito no manual do sistema.

5. Utilize a agulha de tamanho apropriado para chegar à área visada.

AVISO

UTILIZAÇÃO

AVISO
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IV. ACTIVAR A LIBERTAÇÃO RÁPIDA DA GUIA DA AGULHA
1. Empurre a patilha em direcção ao suporte para activar a função de libertação

rápida da guia da agulha.

V. DESCARTE
• Descarte os componentes de utilização única como se fossem resíduos infecciosos.

Limpe e esterilize os componentes reutilizáveis após cada utilização.

VI. LIMPEZA, DESINFECÇÃO E ESTERILIZAÇÃO DO SUPORTE
• Os utilizadores deste produto têm a obrigação e responsabilidade de fornecer o

mais alto grau de controlo de infecção não só para si próprios como também para
os doentes e os seus colegas de trabalho. Para evitar contaminações cruzadas, siga
as políticas de controlo de infecções estabelecidas pelo seu local de trabalho.

• Consulte o manual do sistema para obter informações sobre como reprocessar o
transdutor entre utilizações.

• O protocolo recomendado para o reprocessamento do suporte reutilizável foi
avaliadopara determinar a sua eficácia e compatibilidade. Se optar por utilizar um
protocolo de reprocessamento que não se encontre listado, deve primeiro ser
efectuada uma validação para assegurar a sua eficácia e compatibilidade com os
protocolos listados.

• Não esterilize o suporte com gás ou através de autoclave.

LIMPEZA DO SUPORTE
1. Após cada utilização, deve remover o suporte e a guia da agulha do transdutor e

descartar os componentes descartáveis de utilização única. Remova as substâncias
contaminadoras visíveis da superfície do suporte utilizando uma escova para
instrumentos pequena e suave. Não deixe que o suporte seque totalmente antes
de completar todos os procedimentos de limpeza.

2. Embeba o suporte durante pelo menos cinco minutos num detergente enzimático
de pH neutro e com baixo teor de espuma, tal como por exemplo o Detergente
Enzimático ENZOL® (da Johnson & Johnson). Enquanto estiver submerso, utilize
uma escova para instrumentos pequena e suave para retirar as substâncias
contaminadoras que possam ter ficado presas na superfície e peças. Se não conseguir
retirar facilmente as substâncias contaminadoras visíveis, repita o procedimento
durante mais cinco minutos. Retire o suporte da solução de limpeza e quaisquer
resíduos restantes com um pano seco. Siga as instruções de utilização e as
recomendações para a concentração dadas pelo fabricante da solução de limpeza.

DESINFECÇÃO E ESTERILIZAÇÃO DO SUPORTE
• Desinfecte profundamente o suporte com a solução de orto-ftalaldeído CIDEX

OPA® (Johnson & Johnson) ou uma solução equivalente à base de 0,55% de orto-
ftalaldeído. Siga as instruções e recomendações fornecidas pelo fabricante quanto
à concentração, tempo de contacto e procedimento pós-processo.

• Desinfecte ou esterilize profundamente o suporte com a solução de dialdeído
activado CIDEX® (Johnson & Johnson) ou uma solução equivalente à base de 2%
de glutaraldeído ou uma solução à base de peróxido de hidrogénio. Siga as instruções
e recomendações fornecidas pelo fabricante quanto à concentração, tempo de
contacto e procedimento pós-processo.

• Inspeccione o suporte para detectar quaisquer sinais de danos, tais como rachas
ou fracturas. Se os danos forem evidentes, deixe de utilizar o suporte e contacte o
representante da assistência técnica do seu sistema de ultra-sons.

AVISO
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UTILIZACIÓN DE LA UNIDAD

• El soporte y guía desechable proporcionan a los médicos un instrumento para llevar a cabo
procedimientos con aguja guiada (o catéter) con la ayuda de un transductor de ultrasonidos
para el diagnóstico.

• Para poder usar este dispositivo debe haber recibido formación previa sobre los procedimientos
de ultrasonografía. Consulte las instrucciones de uso del transductor en el manual del sistema.

I. ACOPLAMIENTO DEL SOPORTE AL TRANSDUCTOR

• El soporte se distribuye en envase no estéril y se puede volver a utilizar. Antes de usarlo,
compruebe que está bien limpio, esterilizado o desinfectado para no contaminar al paciente.

• Si el soporte no encaja correctamente, no lo utilice.

1. Acople el soporte al transductor alineando las marcas de localización. Compruebe
que el soporte está bien acoplado.

II.CÓMO CUBRIR EL TRANSDUCTOR

• Las cubiertas para transductores que contengan látex de caucho natural pueden producir
reacciones alérgicas.

• Utilice solamente agentes hidrosolubles o geles. Las sustancias derivadas del petróleo o
aceites minerales podrían dañar el protector.

• Sus piezas desechables se entregan en envase estéril y son para un solo uso. No los utilice
si el envase está deteriorado o si ha transcurrido la fecha de caducidad.

• A título meramente ilustrativo, el transductor puede aparecer sin cubierta en las figuras. Sin
embargo, debe utilizarla siempre para proteger a los pacientes y a los usuarios de posibles
contaminaciones cruzadas.

1. Coloque una cantidad adecuada de gel dentro de la cubierta o en la cara del
transductor. Si no se utiliza gel, se podría obtener una imagen poco clara.

2. Introduzca el transductor en la funda asegurándose de que utiliza técnicas estériles
adecuadas. Tense el protector sobre la superficie de transductor para evitar posibles
arrugas o burbujas de aire, intentando no perforar el protector.

3. Sujete la cubierta con las bandas que se entregan.
4. Examine la cubierta para comprobar que no está agujereada ni rasgada.

III. ACOPLAMIENTO DE LA GUÍA DE AGUJA AL SOPORTE
1. Empleando técnicas estériles adecuadas, encaje la guía de aguja desbloqueada en el

punto de acoplamiento del soporte.
2. Accione el seguro.
3. Elija la inserción de guía de aguja que tenga el tamaño más adecuado y deslícela

hasta que llegue a su posición correcta.

COMPROBACIÓN DE LA TRAYECTORIA DE LA AGUJA
4. Antes de usar este componente por primera vez, verifique la trayectoria de la aguja

para comprobar el funcionamiento conjunto del sistema con la guía de biopsia, tal
como se indica en el manual del sistema.

5. Utilice una aguja cuya longitud sea suficiente para llegar a la zona deseada.

IV. ACCIONAMIENTO DE LA LIBERACIÓN RÁPIDA DE LA GUÍA DE
AGUJA

1. Presione la pestaña en dirección hacia el soporte si desea utilizar la función de
liberación rápida de la guía de aguja.

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA
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V. ELIMINACIÓN

• Deseche después de su uso los componentes no reutilizables como residuos
infecciosos. Limpie y esterilice los componentes reutilizables después de cada uso.

VI. LIMPIEZA, DESINFECCIÓN Y ESTERILIZACIÓN DEL SOPORTE

• Los usuarios de este producto tienen la obligación y la responsabilidad de llevar a
cabo el mayor control posible sobre las infecciones para proteger a los pacientes, a los
colaboradores y a sí mismos. Para evitar que se produzcan contaminaciones cruzadas,
siga las normas habituales en su centro de trabajo sobre control de infecciones.

• Consulte las instrucciones que figuran en el manual del sistema sobre cómo reprocesar
entre usos el transductor.

• El protocolo recomendado para reprocesar el soporte reutilizable ha sido evaluado
para comprobar su eficacia y compatibilidad. Si elige utilizar un protocolo de
reprocesamiento distinto de los mencionados, deberá validarlo antes de su uso para
comprobar que es eficaz y adecuado para el dispositivo.

• No esterilice el soporte con gas ni en el autoclave.

LIMPIEZA DEL SOPORTE
1. Después de cada uso, quite el soporte y la guía de la aguja del transductor y tire los

componentes desechables de un solo uso. Quite toda la suciedad visible adherida
a la superficie del soporte con un cepillo pequeño y suave para instrumental. Evite
que el soporte se seque completamente hasta que se pueda limpiar bien.

2. Sumerja el soporte durante al menos 5 minutos en un detergente enzimático con
poca espuma y pH neutro, como por ejemplo, ENZOL® (de Johnson & Johnson).
Mientras esté sumergido, utilice un cepillo para instrumental con el fin de eliminar
los restos contaminantes de las superficies y rincones. Si no consigue eliminar
fácilmente los restos visibles, repita el remojo durante otros cinco minutos. Extraiga
el soporte de la solución limpiadora y limpie los residuos con un paño seco. Siga las
instrucciones del fabricante de la solución con respecto a la concentración necesaria.

DESINFECCIÓN Y ESTERILIZACIÓN DEL SOPORTE
• Desinfecte a alto nivel el soporte con solución de ortoftaldehído CIDEX OPA®

(Johnson & Johnson) u otra equivalente a base de ortoftaldehído al 0,55%. Siga las
instrucciones y recomendaciones del fabricante en cuanto a concentración, tiempo
de contacto y procesamiento posterior.

• Desinfecte a alto nivel o esterilice el soporte empleando la solución de dialdehído
activado CIDEX® (de Johnson & Johnson), una similar a base de glutaraldehído al
2%, o bien una que contenga peróxido de hidrógeno. Siga las instrucciones y
recomendaciones del fabricante en cuanto a concentración, tiempo de contacto y
procesamiento posterior.

• Examine el soporte para comprobar que no sufre desperfectos, como por ejemplo,
grietas o fragmentos rotos. Si observa algún desperfecto, no utilice el soporte y
póngase en contacto con su representante del servicio técnico para el sistema de
ultrasonidos.

Sistema de guía de aguja Ultra-Pro II™ Español
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Ultra-Pro II™ Nålguidesystem

VARNING

• Fästet och guiden för engångsbruk ger läkaren ett verktyg för att utföra nålguidade
(eller kateter) procedurer med användning av diagnostiska ultraljudstransduktorer.

• Före användandet skall du vara utbildad i ultrasonografi. För instruktioner för användande
av transduktorn, se systemets manual.

I. FASTSÄTTNING AV FÄSTE TILL TRANSDUKTOR
• Fästet är icke-sterilt förpackat och återanvändningsbart. För att undvika patientkontamination,

säkerställ att fästet är korrekt rengjort, steriliserat eller desinficerat före varje
användningstillfälle.

• Om fästet inte passar riktigt, använd det inte.

1. Fäst fästet med transduktorn genom att rikta in lokaliseringsfunktionerna. Säkerställ
att fästet är ordentligt fäst.

II. ATT SKYDDA TRANSDUKTORN
• Transduktorskydd som innehåller naturligt gummilatex kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner.
• Använd enbart vattenlösliga medel eller geléer. Petroleum- eller mineraloljebaserade ämnen

kan skada skyddet.
• Engångskomponenter är sterilt förpackade och endast avsedda för engångsbruk. Använd

inte komponenten om dess förpackning är skadad eller om utgångsdatum passerats.
• Transduktorn kan visas utan transduktorskydd, men då endast i pedagogiskt syfte. Placera

alltid ett skydd över trandsuktorn för att skydda patienter och användare från korskontaminering.

1. Placera en lämplig mängd gel inuti skyddet och/eller på transduktoransiktet. Dålig
bildkvalitet kan uppstå om inget gel används. Dålig bildkvalitet kan uppstå om inget gel
används.

2. För in transduktorn i skyddet och tillse att korrekt steril teknik används. Dra
skyddet tätt över transduktorns ände för att ta bort veck och bubblor och undvik
samtidigt att punktera skyddet.

3. Fäst skyddet med medföljande band.
4. Inspektera skyddet för att kontrollera att hål eller revor ej uppträder.

III. ATT FÄSTA NÅLGUIDEN VID FÄSTET
1. Använd korrekt steril teknik och lås fast nålguiden på fästets monteringsyta.
2. Tryck låset till låsläge.
3. Välj lämplig storlek på nålguidesinförare och för den på plats.

VERIFIERING AV NÅLBANA
4. Innan en komponent används för första gången, skall man utföra en verifiering av

nålbanan för att verifiera systemets och biopsiguidens förhållande enligt
beskrivningen i systemmanualen.

5. Använd lämplig nållängd för att nå målområdet.

IV. AKTIVERING AV NÅLGUIDENS SNABBUTLÖSNING
1. Tryck fliken mot fästet för att aktivera funktionen snabbutlösning av nålguide.

V. KASSERING
• Kassera engångskomponenter i enlighet med gällande regler och förordningar

avseende biologiskt riskavfall. Rengör och sterilisera återanvändningsbara
komponenter efter varje användande.

VARNING
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VI.  ATT RENGÖRA, DESINFICERA OCH STERILISERA FÄSTET
• Användare av denna produkt har ansvar för att ge högsta grad av infektionskontroll

för patienter, medarbetare och sig själva. För att undvika korskontaminering, skall
sjukhusets/vårdinrättningens alla infektionskontrollerande rutiner följas.

• Se systemmanualen för återställa transduktorn mellan användningstillfällena.
• Det rekommenderade protokollet för återanvändning av fästet har utvärderats

avseende effektivitet och kompatibilitet. Om annat återanvändningsprotokoll än
de som listas måste en validering först genomföras för att säkerställa effektivitet
och kompatibilitet.

• Gas- eller autoklavsterilisera inte fästet.

ATT RENGÖRA FÄSTET
1. Efter varje användning, avlägsna fäste och nålguide från transduktorn, kassera

engångsdelarna. Avlägsna synlig kontaminering från fästets yta med en liten mjuk
instrumentborste. Tillse att fästet inte torkar tills fullständig rengöring kan genomföras.

2. Blötlägg fästet i minst fem minuter i en neutral pH-lösning bestående av låglöddrande
enzymrengöringsmedel som exempelvis ENZOL® Enzymatiskt rengöringsmedel
(Johnson & Johnson). Använd en mjuk instrumentborste för att ta bort ytlig
kontaminering. Om synlig smuts inte enkelt kan avlägsnas, upprepa
blötläggningsmomentet i ytterligare fem minuter. Lyft ur fästet ur rengöringsvätskan
och ta bort eventuella rester med en torr trasa. Följ tillverkarens riktlinjer avseende
rengöringsvätskans koncentration.

DESINFICERING OCH STERILISERING AV FÄSTET
• Högnivådesinficera fästet med CIDEX OPA® orto-ftalaldehydlösning (Johnson &

Johnson) eller likvärdig 0,55 %-ig orto-ftalaldehydbaserad lösning. Följ tillverkarens
instruktioner och rekommendationer för koncentration, exponeringstid och
efterbehandling.

• Högnivådesinficera eller sterilisera fästet med CIDEX® aktiverad dialdehydlösning
(Johnson & Johnson) eller motsvarande 2 %-ig glutaraldehydbaserad lösning
alternativt en väteperoxidbaserad lösning. Följ tillverkarens instruktioner och
rekommendationer för koncentration, exponeringstid och efterbehandling.

• Inspektera fästet och undersök om skador såsom brott eller sprickor
uppkommit. Om skada är uppenbar, avbryt användandet av fästet och kontakta
din servicerepresentant för ultraljudssystemet.

Ultra-Pro II™ Nålguidesystem Svenska
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